From:	Ken Edwards
To:	Chace Pedersen
Subject:	RE: AU-24-00003 Drake - Notice of Application
Date:	Tuesday, August 20, 2024 12:20:10 PM
Attachments:	image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Chace,

Kittitas PUD does not have facilities in the area of this project.

Thanks,

Ken Edwards Engineering Manager PUD #1 of Kittitas County 1400 Vantage Highway Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone: 509-260-2300 Ext 818 Ken.Edwards@KittitasPUD.com



From: Chace Pedersen < chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 10:43 AM		
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)</dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;</kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us></marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura</julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors</laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<publichealthinspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti</lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us></publichealthinspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie</kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us></patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp</tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us></candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh</samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us></jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis</josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin</jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us></cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia</haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us></steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ken Edwards <ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com>; DAHP SEPA</ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com></christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>		
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; enviroreview@yakama.com; Corrine Camuso</sepa@dahp.wa.gov>		
<corrine_camuso@yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <jessica_lally@yakama.com>;</jessica_lally@yakama.com></corrine_camuso@yakama.com>		
noah_oliver@yakama.com; Casey Barney <casey_barney@yakama.com>; kozj@yakamafish-</casey_barney@yakama.com>		
nsn.gov; Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi</guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>		

Chace,

If this application is for a new dwelling unit then an Adequate Water Supply Determination I/S with signed and recorded shared well water users agreement must be submitted to Public Health. The on-site sewage system permit for this parcel is for a four bedroom single-family residence and detached shop with bathroom. If this shop is being converted into a new dwelling unit the septic system must be expanded to accommodate the additional wastewater flow from the dwelling. Drainfield expansions require OSS design revision and installation permit application. A site and soil evaluation will not be required unless the drainfield is to be relocated.

Thank you,

Dan Suggs, B.S. Environmental Health Specialist II

P: 509.962.7024 | F: 509.962.7581 | E: <u>dan.suggs@co.kittitas.wa.us</u> Kittitas County Public Health Department 507 N Nanum St Suite 102, Ellensburg WA 98926 <u>www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health</u>

Please tell us how we're doing: KCPHD Customer Survey



From: Chace Pedersen < chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 10:43 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)

<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;

adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors

<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp <jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis

<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia

From:	DAHP SEPA
То:	Chace Pedersen
Cc:	guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi; "steve@snoqualmietribe.us"; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com; john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; Casey Barney; Corrine Camuso; Gregg Kiona; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver
Subject:	RE: AU-24-00003 Drake - Notice of Application (DAHP Project Tracking # 2024-08-06219)
Date:	Friday, August 30, 2024 10:51:45 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Hi Chace,

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation regarding the above referenced project. These comments are based on the information available at the time of this review and on behalf of the SHPO in conformance with Washington State law. Should additional information become available, our assessment may be revised.

Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a high probability of encountering cultural resources within the proposed project area. However, due to the small footprint of the project, DAHP is not requesting a cultural resources survey at this time. We do ask that you prepare an Inadvertent Discovery Plan (IDP) and prepare construction crews for the possibility of encountering archaeological material during ground disturbing activities.

Please note that the recommendations provided in this letter reflect only the opinions of DAHP. Any interested Tribes may have different recommendations. We appreciate receiving any correspondence or comments from Tribes or other parties concerning cultural resource issues that you receive.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Please ensure that the DAHP project Tracking Number is attached to any future communications about this project.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

All the best,

Sydney Hanson, MA (she/her) | Local Government Archaeologist Eastern Washington & Columbia River Counties 360.280.7563 | sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov

Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation | <u>www.dahp.wa.gov</u> 1110 Capitol Way S, Suite 30 | Olympia WA 98501 PO Box 48343 | Olympia WA 98504-8343



KITTITAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

то:	All Staff	
FROM:	Public Works Plan Review Team	
DATE:	September 5, 2024	
SUBJECT:	AU-24-00003 Drake	
ACCESS	Applicant has an approved access permit on file with Public Works (AC-22- 00107). Existing access will be used to serve this structure. There are no additional access requirements. (JS)	
ENGINEERING	Except as exempted in KCC 14.05.060, no grading or filling upon a site involving more than one hundred (100) cubic yards shall be performed without a grading permit from the County Engineer or Public Works designee (KCC 14.05.050). An application for grading in excess of five hundred (500) cubic yards shall be accompanied by an engineered grading plan (KCC 14.05.080). (CP)	
SURVEY	There are no survey comments regarding this application. (JT)	
FLOOD	Parcel # 17891 is not located in a FEMA identified special flood hazard area (100-year floodplain). Floodplain development permitting is not required for the project. (SC)	
WATER MITIGATION/ METERING	Per KCC 13.35.027 water mitigation and metering will be required for the proposed ADU because it is a new use of ground water. Parcel #17459 is located in the green zone and OTC service area for the Kittitas County Water Bank. Please call the Kittitas County Public Works Water Resources program at (509)962-7523 to discuss mitigation options and metering requirements. (SC)	
AIRPORT	No comments. (JS)	

Please contact Kittitas County Public Works (509) 962-7523 with any questions.

From:	Connor Armi
То:	Chace Pedersen
Cc:	Guy Moura; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)
Subject:	Re: AU-24-00003 Drake - Notice of Application
Date:	Tuesday, September 3, 2024 2:36:40 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Chace,

This consult is in reference to AU-24-00003 Drake. This undertaking involves ground disturbance in preparation for the construction of an accessory dwelling unit.

This undertaking is located within the CCT Traditional Territories. We request any undertakings, particularly those involving ground disturbing activities, to have an IDP in place prior to implementation.

The proposed project lies within the traditional territory of the Wenatchi Tribe, 1 of the 12 constituent tribes of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation (CTCR), which is governed by the Colville Business Council (CBC). The CBC has delegated to the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) the responsibility of representing the CTCR with regard to cultural resources management issues throughout the traditional territories of all of the constituent tribes under Resolution 1996-29. This area includes parts of eastern Washington, northeastern Oregon, the Palus territory in Idaho, and south-central British Columbia.

There are known cultural resources of historic significance nearby and this particular plat is considered Very High Risk for an inadvertent discovery according to the DAHP predictive model.

CCT requests a cultural resource survey for the parcel in preparation for future residential or other construction, which should include a sub-surface testing component. Also that during implementation there be an inadvertent discovery plan or (IDP) in place to ensure compliance with all Section 106 and relevant cultural resource laws both federally and to the state of Washington.

Thank you for consulting with the Colville Confederated Tribes History and Archaeology Program.

On behalf of Guy Moura, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer.

Sincerely,

Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA History/Archaeology Program

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation PO Box 150 | Nespelem, WA 99155 d: 509-634-2690 | c: 509-631-1131 connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com

On Tue, Aug 20, 2024 at 10:42 AM Chace Pedersen <<u>chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us</u>> wrote:



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Central Region Office

1250 West Alder St., Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • 509-575-2490

September 4, 2024

Chace Pedersen Kittitas County Community Development Services 411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: 202403605; AU-24-00003

Chace Pedersen:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Application for the Drake shop with ADU. We have reviewed the application and have the following comment.

Water Resources Program

Your project is located within the boundaries of WAC 173-539A so it may be subject to the rule. If you planning on withdrawing groundwater for a new use within the boundaries of WAC 173-539A, your project must be water budget neutral. Before withdrawing or using any water please submit a *Request of Determination of Water Budget Neutrality* or an *Application for a New Water Right Permit*, depending on the size of your project either form may be required. If you have any questions or would like to respond to these Water Resources comments, please contact Nathan Longoria at (509) 907-1752 or email at <u>nathan.longoria@ecy.wa.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Suller Adursen

Amber Johnson SEPA Coordinator, Central Region Office 509-723-5677 | <u>crosepacoordinator@ecy.wa.gov</u>